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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 
 
 

ROWEN SEIBEL, an individual, and 
GR BURGR LLC, a Del 
 
Appellants, 
 
v. 
 
PHWLV, LLC, a Nevada limited liability 
company, and GORDON RAMSAY, an 
individual, 
 
Respondents. 
                             

Case No.  84934 
 
 
 
 
RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS' 
MOTION TO EXTEND 
DEADLINE FOR OPENING 
BRIEF (SECOND REQUEST) 

 
PHWLV, LLC ("Respondent") hereby files its response to Rowen Seibel 

("Seibel") and GR Burgr, LLC's ("GRB") (collectively "Appellants") Motion to 

Extend Deadline for Opening Brief (Second Request) (hereinafter "Motion"). 

Without waiving any argument or agreeing to Appellants' characterization of the 

facts and issues related to Case No. 84934 or Appellants' forthcoming appeal of 

the Proposed Fees/Costs Order, Respondent does not oppose Appellants' request 

to extend the deadline to file their opening brief, as requested in the Motion. 

DATED this 1st day of March, 2023. 

       
 PISANELLI BICE PLLC 

 
  
 By:  /s/ Jordan T. Smith     

James J. Pisanelli, Esq., #4027 
Debra L. Spinelli, Esq., #9695 
Jordan T. Smith, Esq., #12097 
M. Magali Mercera, Esq., #11742 
400 South 7th Street, Suite 300 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 

 
Attorneys for Respondent PHWLV, LLC 

Electronically Filed
Mar 01 2023 11:34 AM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I am an employee of Pisanelli Bice PLLC, and 

pursuant to NRAP 25(b) and NEFCR 9, that on this 1st day of March, 2023, I 

electronically filed the foregoing RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS' MOTION 

TO EXTEND DEADLINE FOR OPENING BRIEF (SECOND REQUEST) 

with the Clerk of the Court for the Nevada Supreme Court by using the Nevada 

Supreme Courts E-Filing system (Eflex), Participants in the case who are 

registered with Eflex as users will be served by the Eflex system as follows: 

John R. Bailey, Esq. 
Dennis L. Kennedy, Esq. 
Joshua P. Gilmore, Esq. 
Paul C. Williams, Esq. 
BAILEY KENNEDY 
8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue 
Las Vegas, NV 89148-1302 
JBailey@BaileyKennedy.com  
DKennedy@BaileyKennedy.com  
JGilmore@BaileyKennedy.com  
PWilliams@BaileyKennedy.com 
 
Attorneys for Appellants  
 

John D. Tennert, Esq. 
Wade Beavers, Esq. 
Geenamarie Carucci, Esq. 
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C. 
7800 Rancharrah Parkway 
Reno, NV 89511 
jtennert@fclaw.com 
wbeavers@fclaw.com 
gcarucci@fennemorelaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Respondent Gordon 
Ramsay 
 

 

 
 
       /s/ Kimberly Peets     
      An employee of Pisanelli Bice PLLC 


